
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  :  
OHIO, et al., :  
 :  
  Plaintiffs, : Case No. 1:23-cv-2414 
 :  
 v. : JUDGE BRIDGET M. BRENNAN 
 :  
FRANK LAROSE, et al., :  
 : ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED 
  Defendants, :  
 :  
           and :  
 :  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  :  
COMMITTEE, et al. :  
 :  
                       Intervenor-Defendants. :  

 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
 
 

Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Plaintiffs the League of Women Voters of Ohio 

and Jennifer Kucera (“Plaintiffs”) hereby move this Court for partial summary judgment, to which 

Plaintiffs are entitled as a matter of law, there being no genuine dispute of material fact. Plaintiffs 

concurrently file and submit the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of 

Plaintiffs’ Motion. Plaintiffs respectfully request oral argument at the Court’s convenience. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/ Suzan F. Charlton 
Suzan F. Charlton* 
Jacob Zuberi (Bar No. 101383) 
Scott Garfing* 
Hassan Ahmad* 

/s/ Freda J. Levenson 
Freda J. Levenson (Bar. No. 0045916) 
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC. 
4506 Chester Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44103 
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Gregory Terryn* 
William Ossoff* 
August Gweon* 
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP 
One CityCenter 
850 Tenth Street NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 662-6000 
scharlton@cov.com 
jzuberi@cov.com 
sgarfing@cov.com 
hahmad@cov.com 
gterryn@cov.com 
wossoff@cov.com 
agweon@cov.com 

(216) 541-1376 
flevenson@acluohio.org 
 
/s/ Megan C. Keenan 
Megan C. Keenan* 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
915 15th Street NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
(740) 632-0671 
mkeenan@aclu.org 
 
/s/ Sophia Lin Lakin 
Sophia Lin Lakin* 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 549-2500 
slakin@aclu.org 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
*Admitted pro hac vice 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Suzan F. Charlton, an attorney admitted to practice pro hac vice before this court, 

hereby certify that on May 24, 2024, the foregoing Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, along 

with the Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and 

accompanying Exhibits, was filed with the Court. Notice of this filing will be sent by operation 

of the Court’s electronic filing system to all parties for whom counsel has entered an appearance. 

The parties may access this filing through the Court’s electronic filing system. 

 

/s/ Suzan F. Charlton 
Suzan F. Charlton 
Attorney for Plaintiffs 
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